
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2020 

Venue: 
 

 
THIS WILL BE A VIRTUAL MEETING 

Time: 11.00 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. LICENSING ACT 2003 PREMISE LICENCE VARIATION – THE ROYAL HOTEL, MAIN 

ROAD, BOLTON-LE-SANDS DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOLLOWING 
RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS (Pages 2 - 73) 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

Councillors Kevin Frea (Chair), Merv Evans, Joan Jackson  
 

(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Liz Bateson ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk or Democratic Services - email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.   
 

(iii) Changes to Membership, or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 
 

KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 6th October, 2020.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

 

LICENSING ACT SUB COMMITTEE  

 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
PREMISE LICENCE VARIATION – THE ROYAL HOTEL, 

MAIN ROAD, BOLTON-LE-SANDS 
 

DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOLLOWING 
RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS 

 
20th OCTOBER 2020 

 
Report of Licensing Enforcement Officer 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable members to determine an application to vary a Premise Licence under Section 34 
of the Licensing Act 2003 submitted by Punch Taverns Ltd for the Royal Hotel, Main Road, 
Bolton-le-Sands, Carnforth, following the receipt of relevant representations.  
 

The report is public  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Sub Committee is requested to determine in the light of the representations made 
and having regard to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, The Licensing Act 
2003 and any Regulations made under that Act as well as Government Guidance 
whether to vary the application as requested, modify any conditions of the licence, or 
to reject the whole application. Members are reminded that they should state the 
reason(s) for their decision.     
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council grants permissions for Premise Licences submitted under the Licensing 

Act 2003 (the Act). Punch Taverns Ltd have submitted an application under Section 
34 of the Licensing Act 2003 to vary a premises licence for the Royal Hotel, Main 
Road, Bolton-le-Sands, Carnforth .It has been established that this is a properly 
served application with all relevant notices being displayed in accordance with the 
statutory requirements of the Act.  

 
1.2 The current premises licence permits the following:- 

 
Exhibition of Films  Monday – Saturday  08:00 to 00:30  
Exhibition of Films  Sunday   08:00 to Midnight  
Performance of Live Music Monday – Saturday  12:00 to Midnight  
Performance of Live Music  Sunday   12:00 to 23:30  

Page 2Agenda Item 1



Playing of Recorded Music Monday – Saturday  09:00 to Midnight  
Playing of Recorded Music Sunday     10:00 to 14:30  
Late Night Refreshment Monday – Saturday  23:00 to 00:30    
Late Night Refreshment Sunday   23:00 to Midnight  
Supply of Alcohol  Monday – Saturday  09:00 to Midnight (on/off) 
Supply of Alcohol  Sunday   10:00 to 23:30   (on & off) 
      

 
The current variation application is to change the layout and design of the premises 
in accordance with the submitted plan. The main alteration is to facilitate a bar 
servery in the external beer garden area that is contained within the existing licensed 
area. 

 
Details of the application to vary the premises licence are set out in the application 
form, together with the plan which is attached as Appendix No.1 to this report.  

 
1.3 There is a statutory requirement to advertise such applications for a period of 28 

days in which time representations in favour or against the application can be 
submitted. Any representation submitted must relate to the likely impact of the grant 
of the licence on one or more of the four licensing objectives which are: 

 
o The prevention of crime and disorder 
o Public safety 
o The prevention of public nuisance 
o The protection of children from harm  

  
1.4 During the 28 day consultation period two representations were received from Other 

Persons as defined by the Act. Copies of the representations are attached at 
Appendix No.2 to this report. 

 
1.5 The representations relate to the likely impact of the variation of the licence in 

relation to two of the licensing objectives, namely: 
 

o The prevention of public nuisance 
o The protection of children from harm 

 
The Other Persons contend that there has been an increase in noise nuisance       

which has been exacerbated by the outside bar servery in the beer garden of the 
premise that has directly affected them on several occasions that Notification of 
Temporary Events (TEN’s) have been utilised. 

 
 

1.6 Under Section 35(3) of the Act, it is necessary for a hearing to be held to consider the 
application, as representations have been received from Other Persons. The relevant 
section prescribes:  

 
 Where relevant representations are made, the authority must-  

 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and each 

person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is unnecessary, 
and 

 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such of the steps mentioned in 

subsection (4) (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 

 

Page 3



The steps are-  
 

(a) to grant the application subject to – 
 

(i) the conditions mentioned in subsection 2 (a) modified to such extent as 
the authority considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and 

 
(ii) any condition which must under section 19,20 or 21 be included in the 

licence; 
 

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates; 

 
 

1.7 The relevant parts of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy as well as 
Government Guida
[...]
 any conditions of the licence, or to reject the whole application. 
Members are reminded that they should state the reasons for their decision.     

 
2.2 Members should note that due to exemptions contained in the Live Music Act 2012, if 

the applications is granted with conditions, any condition relating to live music would 
not be applicable between the hours of 0800 and 2300 provided that the premise is 
open for the sale of alcohol and there is an audience of no more than 500.  In the 
case of this particular application, this will be negated as the beer garden will be 
closed by 22:00 hours. 

 

Page 4



 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Financial Services have not been consulted as there are no financial implications. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
Legal implications are contained within the report, In accordance with Section 181 and 
Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties have a right of appeal to the magistrates 
court within 21 days 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer:  Jennifer Curtis 
Telephone:  01524 582732 
E-mail: jcurtis@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: JC/DWE 

 

Page 5



 

 

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 
 
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that 
your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if 
necessary.  
 
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 
 
 
I/We Punch Taverns Limited 
        (Insert name(s) of applicant)  
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below 
 

Premises licence number  
LAPLWA0328 

 
Part 1 – Premises Details 
 

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
Royal Hotel 
Main Street 

Post town Bolton le Sands Postcode LA5 8DQ 

 

Telephone number at premises (if any)         

Non-domestic rateable value of 
premises 

£69,500.00 

 
Part 2 – Applicant details 
 

Daytime contact  
telephone number 

      

E-mail address (optional)       

Current postal address if 
different from premises 
address 

Jubilee House 
Secone Avenue 

Post town Burton Upon Trent Postcode DE14 2WF 

 
 
 
Part 3 - Variation 

Page 6



 

 

 
Please tick as appropriate 

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible?         Yes         
No 

 

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take 
effect? 

DD MM YYYY 
                

 

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late 
night levy? (Please see guidance note 1)     Yes            No 
  

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance 
note  
2) 
This is an application to change the layout and design of the premises in accordance 
with the submitted plan. The main changes include the addition of a bar servery in the 
external area, within the current licensable area. 
 
To add the following conditions to the premises licence: 
- The garden bar will only be used between the hours of 12.00 hours and 22.00 hours 
daily. 
- The garden bar will be supervised at all times when in use. 
- The garden bar will be inaccessible to customers when not in use to ensure they do 
not have access to any alcohol. 
- Any outside areas are to be monitored and supervised by management and staff, when 
occupied, during the hours that the premises are open to the public.  A register will be kept 
to show that the externals area have been checked for noise levels by a member of staff at 
least every hour.  The register should record the time of the check, name o
[...]
R IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE WHO 
MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE 
OF ANY AMOUNT.   
 
Part 5 – Signatures   (please read guidance note 12) 
 
Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or 
other duly authorised agent (please read guidance note 13).  If signing on behalf of the 
applicant, please state in what capacity. 
 

Signature 
 

Date 24 August 2020 

Capacity Solicitor to applicant 

 
Where the premises licence is jointly held, signature of 2nd applicant (the current 
premises licence holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (please 
read guidance note 14).  If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what 
capacity.  
 

Signature  

Date       

Capacity       

 

Page 24



 

 

Contact name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence 
associated with this application (please read guidance note 15) 
Amy King 
TLT Solicitors 
One Redcliff Street 

Post town Bristol Post 
code 

BS1 6TP 

Telephone number (if any) 0333 006 0472 

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address 
(optional) 
amy.king@tltsolicitors.com 

 
Notes for Guidance 
 
This application cannot be used to vary the licence so as to extend the period for 
which the licence has effect or to vary substantially the premises to which it relates. If 
you wish to make that type of change to the premises licence, you should make a new 
premises licence application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 
 
 

1. You do not have to pay a fee if the only purpose of the variation for which you are 
applying is to avoid becoming liable for the late night levy 

2. Describe the premises. For example, the type of premises, its general situation and 
layout and any other information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives. 
Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a 

[...]
28
Premises Licence

(ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise);

(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or discounted 
fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic in a manner which 
carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective;

(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or reward 
the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less in a manner 
which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective; 

             (d)   selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in the 
vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or 
glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable 
manner;

(e)  dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other    than where that 
other person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability).

     
4. The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to customers 

where it is reasonably available. 

Age Verification Policy - Mandatory Condition

5. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age 
verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of 
alcohol.

       (2)  The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the 
supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years 
of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being 
served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either -

(a) a holographic mark, or

[...]
ddition, the Licensing Authority will have regard to wider considerations affecting the 

amenity of any area.  These include littering and fouling, noise and street crime, and the 
capacity of the infrastructure and resources to cope with the influx of visitors, particularly 
at night. 

 
3.6 This policy sets out the general approach that the Licensing Authority will take in 

considering licence applications, both for new licences and for variations of existing 
licences.  However, it is important to recognise that all applications will be considered on 
their individual merits.  It is also important to recognise that if no relevant representations 
are received from responsible authorities or other persons, the application must and will 
be granted in the terms sought and no additional conditions imposed. 

 
3.7 The purpose of the policy is to assist officers and members in reaching a decision on a 

particular application, setting out those matters that will normally be taken into account.  
In addition, the policy seeks to provide clarity for applicants, residents and other 
occupiers of property and investors, enabling them to make plans to move to, remain or 
invest in the area with some measure of certainty. 

 
3.8  The major aim of the Licensing Authority is to promote the City, Coast and Countryside 

 within its boundary in a safe environment. 
 
4. Responsible Authorities and Other Persons 
 
4.1 The Act defines “responsible authorities”, for the purposes of the Act.   
 
4.2 For the purposes of the area of the Lancaster City Council, these are: 
 
 Police – The Licensing Officer, Lancashire Constabulary, Divisional Headquarters, 
 Thurnham Street, Lancaster LA1 1YB 
 
 Fire Authority – Fire Safety Department, Lancaster Fire Station, Cable Street, Lancaster 
 LA1 1HH 
 
 Health and Safety at Work – Head of Health and Strategic Housing, Town Hall, 
 Morecambe LA4 5AF 
 
 Environmental Pollution – Head of Health and Strategic Housing, Town Hall, Morecam
[...]
licity may 
not always bring applications to the attention of all parties. Therefore, in addition to 
putting applications on our web site, we will notify all members of the Council of 

Page 50



 

 

 
 
 

 

applications for premises licences, club premises certificates and variations received on 
a weekly basis.  

 
5.4 The Licensing Authority will offer guidance as appropriate to applicants on the 

completion of necessary documentation. It will issue and make readily available 
guidance notes on the procedures it requires for making applications for licences and will 
from time to time review such guidance. 

 

6.0   Applications made by the Local Authority 
 
6.1 When one part of the Council seeks a premises licence from the Licensing Authority, the 

Licensing officers will consider the matter from an entirely neutral standpoint. If relevant 
representations are made, for example, by local residents or the police, they will be 
considered fairly. Those making representations genuinely aggrieved by a positive 
decision in favour of a local authority application by the Licensing Authority will generally 
be entitled to appeal to the magistrates’ court and thereby receive an independent 
review of any decision made. 

 
7.0   Variations 
 
7.1 Where a premises licence holder wishes to make changes to their licence or to their 

premises, the Act allows, in most cases, for an application to vary the licence to be made 
rather than requiring an application for a new premises licence. The Licensing Authority 
considers that, in general, any changes to the licence which may impact on one or more 
of the licensing objectives requires an application under section 34 of the Act. 

 
7.2 The Act does, however, allow for a simplified procedure for varying a licence    where the 

changes do not have a detrimental effect on the licensing objectives. 
            These are: 
 

• Changes to the name or address of anyone mentioned on the licence 

• Variations to spec
[...]
risk assessments on their businesses. Where the operating 
schedule does not provide enough details, there is an increased likelihood that 
representations will be made. Where these representations are relevant to the promotion 
of the licensing objectives, a hearing will follow, unless all parties agree that this is 
unnecessary. 

 
9.3 The Department for Culture Media and Sport (DCMS) have produced a pool of model 

conditions that may be applied.  Where any control measure is not relevant in respect of 
particular premises or activities, the Licensing Authority will not expect that measure to 
be mentioned in the operating schedule. Some measures will clearly not all be relevant 
in every case, and are not to be treated as absolute requirements and will not be used 
by the Licensing Authority to create standard conditions.  Indeed, it is possible that, in 
respect of some premises no measures will be needed to promote one or more of the 
licensing objectives, for example, because they are adequately dealt with by other 
existing legislation.   

 
9.4 The Licensing Authority acknowledges that where the responsible authorities and other 

persons do not raise any representations about an application, it is the duty of the 
Licensing Authority to grant the application subject only to conditions that are consistent 
with the operating schedule and any mandatory conditions prescribed by the Act. 

 
9.3 Applicants should have regard to this licensing policy when preparing their operating 

schedules so that they are aware of the expectations of the Licensing Authority and of 
the other responsible authorities. Specific requirements to be met are detailed in this 
policy document. Other specific requirements are detailed in relevant legislation and in 
guidance documents. 

 
 

Page 53



 

 

 
 
 

 

9.4 In order to minimise problems and the necessity for hearings, applicants should consult 
with responsible authorities when operating schedules are being prepare
[...]
t it has sufficient evidence to 
demonstrate that making the EMRO would be appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. The licensing authority would consider evidence from partners, 
including responsible authorities and local Community Safety Partnerships, alongside its 

Page 70



 

 

 
 
 

 

own evidence, to determine whether an EMRO would be appropriate for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives. 

 

25.0 Personal Licences 
 
25.1 Much of the foregoing policy inevitably relates to premises licences and club premises 

certificates. However, the Licensing Authority will also be responsible for issuing 
personal licences authorising individuals to supply alcohol or to authorise the supply of 
alcohol, in accordance with a premises licence. 

 
25.2 Provided that an applicant fulfils the requirements of Section 120 (2) (a), (b) and (c), of 

the Act, a licence will be granted unless the applicant has a relevant conviction or a 
foreign conviction as defined in the Act.  In the event of such a conviction, the 
application will be referred to the Police, and if the Police give an objection notice, a 
hearing will generally be held.  Whilst each application and objection will be considered 
on its merits, the application will normally be rejected if the Licensing Authority considers 
this appropriate for the crime prevention objective.       

 
25.3 From the 1st April 2015 the requirement to renew a personal licence has been removed. 

As a result of that amendment a personal licence will no longer have an expiry date.       
 
 

26.0 Permitted temporary activities 
 
26.1 Where a person wishes to use premises for one or more of the licensable activities for a 

period not exceeding 168 hours or 7 days a premises licence is not required.  The 
person can simply serve a temporary event notice on the Licensing Authority notifying 
them of the event.  The notice must be served on the Licensing Authority and a copy 
served on the police and the
[...]

business with a premises user (and that business involves carrying on licensable 
activities) count towards those totals. The limits applying to late temporary event notices 
are included within the overall limits applying to the total number of temporary event 
notices.  

 
 
27.0      Contact Details /Advice / Guidance 
 
 Applicants can obtain further details about licensing or the application process from: 
 
 The Licensing Manager or any other officer in the Licensing Section. 
 
  Telephone:   01524 582033 
    e-mail: licensing@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
 Licensing staff will be willing to give general advice to potential applicants. 
 For specific advice on any intended application, an applicant may wish to consult a 
 solicitor who has specialist knowledge of the Act. 
 

Page 72



 

 

 
 
 

 

 Details of how to make a representation in relation to an application for a premises 
 licence are attached at Appendix 1 

 
Details of how to request a review of a premises licence are attached at appendix 2 

Page 73


	Agenda
	1 LICENSING ACT 2003 PREMISE LICENCE VARIATION – THE ROYAL HOTEL, MAIN ROAD, BOLTON-LE-SANDS DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOLLOWING RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS
	Application to Vary Premises Licence (Aug 2020)
	Application to Vary Premises Licence PLAN
	The Royal Hotel Premises Licence
	Representation - Mr & Mrs Wiles - Redacted
	Representation - Mrs Wheeler - Redacted
	Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-2021 - Appendix No.3




Minutes of the meeting


 LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 

11.00 A.M.  20TH OCTOBER 2020 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Kevin Frea (Chair), Merv Evans and Joan Jackson 
  
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Tom Mitchell Civil Lawyer 
 Jennifer Curtis Licensing Manager 
 Liz Bateson Principal Democratic Support Officer, Democratic 

Services 
 

1 LICENSING ACT 2003 PREMISE LICENCE VARIATION – THE ROYAL HOTEL, MAIN 
ROAD, BOLTON-LE-SANDS DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOLLOWING 
RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS  
 
The Sub-Committee comprised of Councillor Kevin Frea (Chair), Councillor Merv Evans 
and Councillor Joan Jackson. 
 
The Legal Advisor was Tom Mitchell, Solicitor  
 
The Principal Democratic Services Officer was Liz Bateson 
 
An application to vary a Premise Licence had been made under Section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 by Punch Taverns Ltd for the Royal Hotel, Main Road, Bolton-le-
Sands, Carnforth.   
 
The hearing was held in light of a relevant representations received from other persons as 
defined in the 2003 Act. The hearing was held virtually via MS Teams Live.  
 
The applicant was present at the hearing and was represented by Mr Piers Warne, 
Solicitor TLT LLP. Other persons present on behalf of the applicant were Ms Alex Flexi-
Thomas, Punch Taverns and Mr Jason Allison on behalf of the operator. 
  
Of the other persons Mr David Wiles and Ms Denise Wiles were both present.   
  
Mrs Susan Wheeler had made a relevant representation but was not present and had not 
requested to participate in the meeting.  
 
The Chair explained the procedure to those present, and stated that the hearing would be 
a discussion led by the licensing authority. Parties present introduced themselves. 
  
The Licensing Manager introduced the report stating that the purpose of the application 
was to change the layout and design of the premises in accordance with the submitted 
plan. The main alteration was to facilitate a bar servery in the external beer garden area 
that was contained within the existing licensed area, with associated changes to 
conditions to reflect this and remove conditions no longer relevant.   
 
Mr Warne presented the applicants case and answered questions.   



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 20TH OCTOBER 2020 
 

 
Mr and Mrs Wiles presented their objections.  
 
The parties were then asked and answered questions and made concluding statements. 
 
The live Teams meeting concluded at this point in order that the Sub-Committee could 
withdraw to make its decision in private.  The Sub-Committee reconvened in a private 
meeting together with the Solicitor and the Principal Democratic Support Officer and 
sought advice from the legal adviser as to the appropriate phraseology of the decision. 
 
DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered all the written information before it, and the 
representations and views expressed at the hearing by the other persons, the applicant’s 
representative and those appearing on behalf of the operator.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the objections from the other persons related mainly to the 
prevention of public nuisance licensing objective as they believed that the application 
would lead to an increase in noise and disturbance.  
The Sub-Committee had taken into account that no responsible authorities had made any 
representations and in particular no representations had been made by Environmental 
Health.  
 
The Sub-Committee also noted that the applicant had said that it would continue to work 
with neighbours in respect of the issues that had been raised.   
 
Considering the above, the Sub-Committee was of the opinion that it was proportionate 
and appropriate for the licence to be varied in line with the conditions offered by the 
applicant. 
 
In accordance with Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties had 
a right of appeal against this decision.  Importantly, the parties were reminded of the 
statutory right of responsible authorities and other persons to seek a review of a licence 
on the basis that the licensing objectives were not being met. This would be particularly 
relevant in the event of any ongoing complaints about noise. 
 
 
 

 

(The meeting ended at 12.25 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Liz Bateson ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk or Democratic Services - email 

democracy@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


